

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**State of New York, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**Trump, *et al.*,**

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 20-cv-2340 (EGS)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Plaintiffs have not established Article III standing to bring their claims. .... 4

II. Plaintiffs’ section 3661 claim fails as a matter of law. .... 7

    A. The Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ section 3661 claim. .... 7

    B. Plaintiffs’ section 3661 claim fails as a matter of law. .... 9

III. Plaintiffs’ section 101 and 403 claims fail as a matter of law. .... 13

    A. Plaintiffs’ section 101 and 403 claims are not reviewable. .... 13

    B. Even if Plaintiffs’ claims were reviewable, they fail as a matter of law. .... 15

IV. Plaintiffs cannot establish an Elections Clause claim. .... 19

V. Permanent Injunction and Declaratory Relief. .... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs &amp; Trainmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 457 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Brookens v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D.D.C. 2018).....	20
<i>*Buchanan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 508 F.2d 259 (5th Cir. 1975).....	8, 11, 18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7
<i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	20
<i>Carpenter’s Indus. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5, 6
<i>*DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Eagle Tr. Fund v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	9
<i>Griffith v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11, 14
<i>Hadera v. I.N.S.</i> , 136 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6

*La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.*,  
352 U.S. 249 (1957)..... 25

*Leedom v. Kyne*,  
358 U.S. 184 (1958)..... 14

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 4, 5

*Md. People’s Counsel v. F.E.R.C.*,  
760 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 6

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. 475 (1866)..... 25

*Mittleman v. Postal Regul. Comm’n*,  
757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 11

*Nader v. Volpe*,  
466 F.2d 261 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 8

*\*Nat’l Ass’n of Postal Supervisors v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
No. 18-cv-2236, 2020 WL 4039177 (D.D.C. July 17, 2020) ..... 10, 14, 15

*Newdow v. Roberts*,  
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 25

*Nyunt v. Broad. Bd. of Govs.*,  
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 10

*Richardson v. Trump*,  
No. CV 20-2262 (EGS), 2020 WL 5969270 (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2020) ..... 25

*SEC v. Chenery*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 16

*Smiley v. Holm*,  
285 U.S. 355 (1932)..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

39 U.S.C. § 101..... *passim*

39 U.S.C. § 403..... 18

39 U.S.C. § 3626..... 14

39 U.S.C. § 3661..... *passim*

39 U.S.C. § 3662..... *passim*

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Commission Report: Complaint on First-Class Mail Standards Service, Docket No.  
C2001-3 (Apr. 17, 2006),  
<https://go.usa.gov/x7gYp> ..... 8

Commission Report: Complaint on Sunday & Holiday Collections, Docket No. C2001-1  
(Nov. 5, 2002),  
<https://go.usa.gov/x7gYf>..... 8

Order on Complaint on Express Mail, Docket No. C2005-1 (Apr. 18, 2006),  
<https://go.usa.gov/x7gYV> ..... 8
